EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, MONDAY, 12th AUGUST, 2024.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 12th August, 2024.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-08/2024/3160.— The Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Bill, 2024 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 2nd August, 2024 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 8th August, 2024 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. VI OF 2024)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the 12th August, 2024).

> AN ACT

further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965.

WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for financial assistance to members of the police force, in order to boost-up them individually as well as collectively and to secure their welfare and welfare of the Shuhada and their families;

AND WHEREAS to achieve the aforesaid objectives, it is desirable to allocate specific share, from the already specified quota of traffic fines as specified in the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, to police welfare fund;

It is hereby enacted by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 2024.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 116-A of the West Pakistan Ordinance No. XIX of 1965.---In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (West Pakistan Ordinance No. XIX of 1965), in section 116-A, in sub-section (6),-

- (a) in clause (b), the word "and", appearing at the end, shall be deleted;
- (b) for clause (c), the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(c) 15% shall be allocated for traffic training and education and purchase of machinery and equipment to facilitate traffic; and"; and
- (c) after clause (c), as so amended, the following new clause shall be added, namely:
 - "(d) 10% shall be allocated to police welfare fund, established under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Welfare Fund Rules, 2014, for the welfare of police force.".

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(KIFAYATULLAH KHAN AFRIDI) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar